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Or e g On Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Tina Kotek, Governor

June 7, 2024

Mou Abba’s Acres, LLC
14407 Whiskey Hill Rd
Hubbard, OR 97302

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-14382

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2024 irrigation season. The use shall
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2028 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact
your caseworker, Arla Davis, by telephone at (503) 979-3129 or by e-mail at
Arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Wﬂw

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email)
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure




BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING TEMPORARY
T-14382, Marion County ) CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE AND POINT
) OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an
existing water right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department’s procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

MOU ABBA’S ACRES LLC
14407 WHISKEY HILL RD
HUBBARD, OR 97032

Findings of Fact

1. OnlJanuary 12, 2024, MOU ABBA’S ACRES LLC, filed an application to temporarily change
the place of use and change the point of diversion to serve the proposed place of use
under Certificate 27061 for a period of 5 years. The Department assigned the application
number T-14382

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 23, 2024, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 27061 in the name of MANTON A. CARL (perfected under Permit

5-22913)
Use: IRRIGATION of 35.2 ACRES
Priority Date: MARCH 22, 1954
Rate: 0.44 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

PG L
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Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of

each year.
Source: PUDDING RIVER, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER
Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q
58§ 1w WM 2 SW SW

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Glot | Acres
55 1w WM | 3 NE SE 2 6.9
58S 1w WM | 3 SW SE 4 19.7
5S 1W WM | 10 NW NE 8.6
Total 35.2

4. The Department received information from the applicant that better describes the location
of the authorized point of diversion for Certificate 27061 as follows:
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

CARL POD - 1072 FEET SOUTH AND 1567 FEET EAST
FROM THE SE CORNER OF J PURVINE DLC 60

55 1w WM 2 SW SW

5. Temporary Transfer Application T-14382 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Acres
45 1w WM | 25 NW NW 60 6.8
45 1w WM | 26 NE NE 60 28.4
Total 35.2

6. A change in point of diversion is necessary to convey the water to the proposed temporary
place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-14382 proposes to move the authorized
point of diversion approximately 8.7 miles downstream to:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

FRANKIE POD - 175 FEET SOUTH AND 2244 FEET

45 LW (MM 24 S IS SE S 60 | EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF W. HARRIS DLC

T-1438%:ald Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 131, Page /ZEL



Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

74

10.

Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present. - - L . 8% 1

The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the right.

The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary changes in place of use and point of diversion to convey water to the temporary
place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14382 are consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1l

The temporary changes in place of use and change in point of diversion to convey water to
the temporary place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14382 are
approved.

The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2024,
2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028 irrigation seasons.

The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2028 irrigation season.
The authorization to use the additional point of diversion shall be terminated concurrently.

The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department
finds the changes cause injury to any existing water right.

A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 27061 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 27061.

The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

SN,
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8. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 27061 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 27061.

Dated in Salem, Oregonon JUN 07 2024

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing date: JUN 1 D 2024

T-14382.ald Page 4 of 4 Special Order Volume 131, Page 7_-5"



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

h ., Oregon Water Resources Department
% ; 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
< Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

Water Right Transfer B oo ey OWRD

Transfer Application: T-14382 Review Due Date: 02/18/2024

Watermaster Review Form:

o
2

Applicant Name: Mou Abba's Acres LLC

Proposed Changes: [/]Pou [v/]pop [ ]poa [ Juse [ ]orHer

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 01/24/2024

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of
forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes No If “Yes”, attach evidence (e.g. dated
aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2 Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the
transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes No Generally characterize the
frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?
I:' Yes No D Records not available.
4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [:l Yes No If “Yes”, explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would
be affected? D Yes No If “Yes”, describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights
most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form

Transfer Application

6. Check here I___J if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the
current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where
the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

N/A

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,
estimate the losses:

N/A

For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

v

N/A  Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? [ |ves [ ]no

9. For POU changes: D N/A Isit likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes No If “Yes”, explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at “full
face value,” result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[:]Yes No If “Yes”, explain:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: N/A

TACS

d.

Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes |:| No If “Yes”, explain:

Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If “Yes”, answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than
were authorized under the temporary transfer? l:l Yes D No If “Yes”, explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the
temporary transfer actually remain dry? DYes |:| No If “No”, explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary
transfer? |:| Yes D No If “No”, explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If “Yes”, describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? I:] Yes I:I No If “No”, explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. “Injury” will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

I:, Yes I:I No If “Yes”, explain:

ii. “Enlargement” of the water right being transferred will occur?

I:lYes D No If “Yes”, explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change “can be effected without injury to other rights”?

DYes No If “Yes”, explain:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? D No Yes, as checked and provided below:
D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions
necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

D A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter®,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation

with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclomation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

¢. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages®,

or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

I:l Weir D Submerged Orifice
Parshall Flume [[] Flow Restrictor

[
D Other:
CcS
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T- 14382

In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter jj|
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:
at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
’:I at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker
District: 16
Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301

Phone:  974.719-6262

Email:  gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

B T T L L L T b

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, | authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Oregon Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building

Tina Kotek, Governor 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

January 19, 2024

Mou Abba’s Acres LLC
14407 Whiskey Hill Rd
Hubbard, OR 97302

Reference: Application T-14382

On January 12, 2024, the Department received your water right Temporary Transfer
Application. The application was accompanied by $1045.04. Receipt number 142238 is
enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of diversion until a final order approving
the temporary transfer application has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant
to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily
transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may not both
receive water during the same season. If the temporary transfer is approved during an
irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location during
that season, then the temporary transfer will not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer’s consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email)
Marion County, Local Government

Enclosure



Transfer: T-14382

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET

Transfer Specialist:

Transfer Type: Temporary Transfer DROUGHT? []
Applicant: Agent: Receiving Landowner:
Mou Abba's Acres LLC
14407 Whiskey Hill Rd
Hubbard, OR 97302
Current Landowner if other than Applicant: | CWRE: Irrigation District:

Affected Local Gov'ts:
Marion Countyplanning Dept

Affected Tribal Gov’t:

BOR Notified (date):

Water Rights Affected
File :
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate

=

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff)

Rec'd: January 12, 2024 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF DIVERSION; PLACE OF USE

Fees Pd: 1045.04 Acknowledgement Letter Sent [X] Basin: 2 Willamette

Initial Public Notice: 1/23/2024 County sent cc: of Ack Letter [ ] County: CLACKAMAS, MARION

WM District: 16 Gregory J. WM Review request sent: WM Review date received:

Wacker

Groundwater GW Review sent: GW Review date received:

Peer Review:

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signature Bin Signature Date

Date:
=5 Date: Date: Date: Date: No. of docs for Dot
Initials: Initials: Initials: Initials: sig:

WM Sheet [_]

Special Issues:

Special Order Volume: Vol. Pages

Transfer Cover Sheet

Last Revised 1/26/2023



STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A

RECEIPT # 1 4 2 2 3 8 SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE #
(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)
RECEIVED FroM:  (AOCtAHe: Srp o] (e b0y LEC [ APPLICATION
BY: v/ PERMIT
TRANSFER | =¥~ /// 5/
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) =

[] MSizy [

| Toratreco s /O 4S .cY |

| 1083 TREASURY

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

0407 COPIES $
OTHER! (IDENTIFY) $
0243 IS Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water
| 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES e I/O g
0410 RESEARCH FEES $
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) S
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) $
0240 EXTENSION OF TIME S
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
0201 SURFACE WATER S 0202 $
0203 GROUND WATER $ 0204 $
0205 TRANSFER $| OHS ol
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 0219 $
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220 $
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
| 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211 WELL CONST START FEE 3 CARD#
0210 MONITORING WELLS S CARD#
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
[ 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY  LIC NUMBER
0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) S
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) $
___ HYDROAPPLICATION [(=w L]
[ TREASURY REETIVED
A OVERTHE-COUNTER
OBJ. CODE VENDOR #
DESCRIPTION |

recert 142238

oaren. (= /- Q¥f ov._ ] Fr1 L L1

Distribution — White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Buff Capy - Fiscal




Application for Water Right OREGON

Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 — Minimum Requirements Checklist

X

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

WATER RESOURCES (503} 986-0900

DEPARTMENT www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included.
For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS RECEIVED
Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable) e
Part 1 — Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. JAN 1 2 Zut4
X Part 2 — Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist. OWRD
X
X
X
Kl [na
[l N/A
Attachments:

B X X

|

A

= O]

] n/a
>d n/A

[] n/A

> n/a

Part 3 — Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 4 — Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 — Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred? [ List them here:_ Ceot. # 27061 (parti al)

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
For standard Temporary Transfer (one to Begin Year 2024 End Year_ £ 2%
Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)

Supplemental Form D — For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.

Oregon Water Resources Department’s Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

Staff:

(For Staff Use Only)

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

___ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient ___ Map notincluded or incomplete
___ lLand Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
___ Additional signature(s) required
Other/Explanation

Part _____isincomplete

Phone: Date: / /

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 10 1 4 3 8 2 s



Part 2 of 5 — Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

RECEIVED

JAM 4 .9 2034

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed

viavy | 2

below are not met. O,WRD

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

] B n/a

X N X K

X

X

XK [ n/A

K [Ona

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.
Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8% x 11 inches, 8% x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, % %, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 2,

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right

is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. A **ﬂ;ﬂ-hg;:ﬁ' 0l
&

Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. Attachment OO

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a

recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit. A tachment 0l and 02

If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example —42°32’15.5”) or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example —42.53764°).

Revised 6/2/2021 Temporary Transfer Application — Page 2 of 10 1 4 3 8 2 = TACS




Part 3 of 5 — Fee Worksheet

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)

Number of water rights included in transfer: __| (2a) -

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: O (2b) If only one water right this will be 0
2 | Multiply line 2b by $310.00 andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » 2 D
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?

No:enterOonline3 » » » » » % »» » »» »» H»» » » »
[] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)
If3bis0,enterOonline3 » » » » »» » R HH» »» » » » »
If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) and
3 multiply 4c by $230.00, then enter on line 3 3 (@)
Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
[JNo:enterOonline4d » » »» »» »» » »» »» »» » » »
Bd Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the
portions of the rights to be transferred: 35;(431
4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4 » » 4| 9504
5 | Add entries on lines 1 through4above » » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: 5 [0’-!5.04
Is this transfer:
[[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to
fish and wildlife habitat? :
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »

1 | $950.00

6 | If no box is applicable, enterOonline7» » » » » » » » » » » » » » 6 9,
7 | Subtract line 6 fromline5 » » » » » » » » » » » » » Transfer Fee: 7 | 1045.0Y
FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS
1 | Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1| $200.00
Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below*):
(2a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If2bis0,enter0online2 » » » » »H» R H N H N H» N N » » »
If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c) and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enteronline2 » » » » » » » » » 2
3 | Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above » » » » » » » » » » Transfer Fee: 3

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

" of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

2. Ifthe water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each “on the ground” acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become 0). R E CE v ED

JAN 19 2024
Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 3 of 101 4 3 8 2 S OWRDrAcs



Part 4 of 5 — Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information

PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAM
Mow hloba's Aeves LLC 502%-710-757%

CITY

Hubbard o 1797022 |

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

tion.

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this applica
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
ADDRESS FAX NO.
cmy 2 STATE Pl E-MAIL

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accompllsh with this transfer application and why:
we wart +o “renew’’ a Te mpo T ronsi <~ O'Fapar-hm Cevd #2760/ Fren
Carl Rd-NVE +0 Fobert RIVE, m.,bh;«i- s continuing +o use 1+ For agric wilwire ! Zrrigateen.,

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as “Attachment 1",

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

@x&kﬂg/fﬁﬁ .{\/ Delpert St cubhar Gunerd) Tan, 2 &Qﬂ‘/

. Applicant {Districi} signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Applicant (District) signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for

transfer is located? X] Yes [] No

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant’s) or

attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which

the water right(s) has been conveyed.

RECEIVED
JANT o 2634
OWRD

14382 -
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[C] Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served

by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: If this box is checked, you must complete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

cITy STATE rily

[0 Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

cy STATE ZIP

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

M arion Cow‘r}v RE51S Silverton Rd NE
cITy 4 STATE 2P

Salem 972205
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
cITy STATE 7P

RECEIVED
TN =574
OWRD

14382 -
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Part 5 of 5 — Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add rows to tables within the form.

Water Right Certificate # 2706/ RECEIVED
Description of Water Delivery System — R
: N . JAN 1 2 2024~
ystem capacity: cubic feet per second (cfs) OR
700 gallons per minute (gpm) OWRD .

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelihes, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,

and apply the water at the authorized place of use. E04e hfgh hesd pump 8" buried (7_7,%5}12131 ¢
with risérs for ot least part. fee RHochment 22,
Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)

(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)
Is this POD/POA If POA,

POD/POA | Authorizedon | OWRD Well : TaxLot, Measured Distances
Name or the Certificate Log ID# (or DLEOr (from a recognized
Number orlsit Well ID WP Rng > 1) Govit survey corner)
Proposed? Tag#l-__) Lot ¥
CARL | ™ Authorized : DLC | Estimaicd See Mioch 02
POD | OProposed 5S|] W|2Z SwswiT. 1567 Eastond 1072 South
B Sanders |GFthe SE Cor, V. Purvine DC
FRANKIE | O Authorized 0 2! e .E!'TC- ggy;i' ?g and 175‘:»:«%
SE ner” | oF The Corney
poD [ Proposed ‘q _ S l #60 | w. Harris DLC
O Authorized
[ Proposed
[ Authorized
[ Proposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in
parentheses): '

X Place of Use (POU) [0 Appropriation/Well (POA)
B Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)
[0 Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change “CODES” are
provided in parentheses):

[J Place of Use (POU) [J Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
[0 Character of Use (USE) [0 Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)
[0 Point of Diversion (POD) ' [J. Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

(] Yes Complete only the Proposed (“to” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES” listed above to describe the proposed changes.

E No Complete all of Table 2 to describe"the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application — Page 7 of 10 1 4 3 8 2 o TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 1"/ 06’ _
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each % %, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed.
. POD(s) or
Gvt Type of USE
Twp | Rng |Sec % % jlax Lot or| Acres listed on EOA) {name || Rilority
Lot or number Date
DLC Certificate
from Table 1)

Proposed
Changes (see

“CODES" from

previous
page)

.ZKHT

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

are made.
POD(s)/
Gvt POA(s) to
rio
Twp | Rng | Sec % % Ii: Lotor| Acres Ni‘:g;:e be used | PDa::V
DLC (from
Table 1

STl s e

"‘";'j

-I-ﬂﬂmZMW@@FjBEH mjmmuﬁm;

5s]1 wla e <25 § gt (254 -POLL 4s|| wias|ow mw|mo| Q| 6.2 |t PBERT 1957
S| 1 w|3|sw s |20 & | 19.7 |zwigrhon | CARL [ras| POW |4 5| | wlas|we WE |ja00|3  |2g.4|Frmigstn [ Hop | 1954
55| 1 wio|w NE[1355| i | %6 |smigshim| CARL [1954| POD |45 1 0|24 |swsW[150RS|  |zwigshon|Foop | 1957
TOTALACRES | 25,1 TOTAL ACRES | 252
Additional remarks: RECEIYED
A1 2 202h
TACS

Revised 7/1/2021

0 Tﬁn orary Transfer Application — Page 8 of 10
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Water Right Certificate # 2 /706 |

For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the “from” or the “to” lands? [] Yes [ No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any “layered” water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

] Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide “a best estimate” for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

RECEI
JAN 1 2 2024

OWRD

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

L Well -
Proposed e “oe perfarated Stattu: Source specific rate
el already ifanexsting Total Casing Seal or ]:.rlle;f aquifer (cfs or
Authorized @M well Intervals | depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). If
OA built? Well ID Tag Casing completed | |
P (Ves or depth | piameter | (feet) | (intervals) | Intervals ¥ gravel, less than
Name or s No.L-__ (in feet) ; “;e basalt, etc.) | full rate of
Number 0) (in feet) water right
Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application — Page 9 of 10 TACS
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Klamath Basin/County Drought Transfer Applications

Table 4. Klamath Basin/County Well Information IlDROUGHT TRANSFER APPLICATIONS ONLY)

Is there currently a flowmeter installed on each of the POAs listed in Table 1 of this application?

[Yes [ No*

*Please note that watermaster staff will visit the well to confirm flowmeter presence. Where possible, watermaster staff will take a static water level
measurement. Alterations to the well head may be required in order to make the water level measurements.

For each well, please provide a description of the flowmeter location, the serial number, the current flowmeter reading and the date the reading was

taken in the table below.

OWNER'S
WELL NAME OR e NUMBER a0 FLOWMETER ShiAL FLOWMETER READING FLOWMETER DATE FLOWMETER LOCATION
(IF AVAILABLE) (E.G., KLAM 1234) NUMBER .
NUMBER.
RECEIVED
Revised 7/1/2021 OWRD TACS

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 10 of 10




T0 Lands

D
S | W. M. Leaend
‘t_' quc;}e\f/}{_ 400' Pro e??ly Tax Lot Boundry _‘ds:gisin{/#_f{riay:q#_ by Fale :5.115&1@— e NORTH
™ = —LH—“—H—H i
..§ Tax Map end Lot 4—4—3—4—“&’ g e :
J 04/w23 01300 b Measured Distance
+ @ DLC Corner —E'B-f;ec. ion Corner 7~ 900 TR
< Ll -“;“; o
) - R =T )
—o9 SESE Swsw L o~ ;
b [ ] o -— o
W =
g

14382 -

Cert. 27061 Priority March 22, 1954 28.Hac Lot | NENE Section 1‘}1#13:1"0‘?1

Cert 27061 Priority March 22,1954  6,%ac Lot 2 NwvW Secfion 25 Proposed POW D;sc,.,-f,_h-m Cover) |



PROPOSED PLACE OF USE DISCRIPTION FOR 35.2 acres of Cert. 27061

Beginning at a pomt 1 ,092.98 feet South and 544 feet East of the NW corner of Minier DLC 60 in
Township 4 South, Range 1 West, of the Willamette Meridian, section 26, in the County of Marion and
the State of Oregon, running thence North 1,094 feet, thence East 1,654 feet, thence South 376 feet,

thence Southwesterly 970 feet, thence West 977 feet to the place of begmmng and containing 35.2
acres, more or less.




F":m Laﬂds NHachment O2

T. 3S. R IW. WM.
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Zot/ [ Ttors 00 KN, lloi 4 §
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exact placement o
I
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Proposed Te erar
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OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.wrd.state.or.us
DEPARTMENT

Application for Water Right .

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon )
)  ss

County of marifm )
l, ,D&“&gi ,S:}I{J,b,‘\é[ ,inmycapacit\}ras_g_-man'f'
| L (R 97032

, being first duly sworn depose and say:

'}

mailing address sKeé / d
telephone number (_503 )_7/0-7579

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

RECEIVED
JAN 1 2.202%.

4 Personal observation [C] professional expertise

2. |attest that:

OWRD

|:] Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # ; OR

E My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: TngOra.Py

Gov't Lot Acres
or DLC (if applicable)

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec % %

N[4S | |Wumas (w ww |, Q

LY

X
0 41s |/ |w |WM|&6 |VE NVE |
o His || |w [WwMl24 |sw sw | &

3<.,2

OR

Confirming Certificate # has been issued within the past five years; OR

(]

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for

transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

Transter

Rppl cation,
T-1316e0

|:| The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use

would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than

10 years for Certificate # (For Historic POD/POA Transfers)
(continues on reverse side)
Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): & r‘DPS, ") a4y

4. lunderstand that if | do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Qm&’m/\, g o2

Signature of Affiant Date

day of \/&}'m 202 Y

OFFICIAL STAMEETTEC a1d sworn to (or affirmed) b

P GREG D DUNBAR

\ - Y))  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
v i) COMMISSION NO. 1025622

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 04, 2026 |

Notary Public fgt Orepon

My Commission es: 5];41‘_1 ﬂ', 202 (o

Supporting Documents Examples

Copy of 2 water right certificate that has been Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)

Copies of recelpts from sales of irrigated crops °
or for expenditures related to use of water

Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
use

g Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[_] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation

® District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers ® Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement
® Beneficial use reports from district
® |RS Farm Usage Deduction Report
® Agricultural Stabilization Plan
® CREP Report
—EAerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date of photograph a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a “date stamp” or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:

0SU —www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us

Google Earth — earth.google.com
TerraServer — www.terraserver.com

] Approved Leaﬁga blishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number

within the last 5y CEIVED
JARAN 4 _ Zucs

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 TACS
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T 13160 showing irrigation
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PNW Veg Go. LLC dba Brooks

Field Summary
HARVEST
Payable Return/ Ton/ Balance OR Vegetable Grand 9/30/23 12/20/2023
Start Date End Date  Acres Weight Dockage % Dollar Amount Acre Acre  Lbs/Acre Due  Seed Cost Commission Total Payment  Payment
TOTAL - ALL VENDORS 38.0 231,679 44,541 16.13% $75,948.33  $1,998.64 3.05 609683 $75,948.33 (512,844.00) (5127.42) ssz,sn.sg $31.4m5| ss:msl
Country Sundry Farm, LLC
" 200262 Org Green Beans' 38.0 231,679 44,541 16.13% $75,948.33  $1,998.64 3,05  6,096.83
ﬁ'mmwimnm} 109/07/23 09/07/23) 380 231,679 44,541 16.13% $75,948.33 $1,998.64 3.05  6,09683
QBK29119 09/07/23 34,819 5,781 14.24% $11,807.36
QBK29121 09/07/23 26,897 4,603 14.72% $8,974.63
QBK29122 09/07/23 33,037 5,703 14.72% $11,023.37
QBK29126 09/07/23 35,479 8,301 18.96% $11,516.61
0Bx29128 09/07/23 36,581 8,559 18.96% 511,874.37
QBK29131 09/07/23 29,402 5,238 15.12% $9,406.55
QBK29138 09/07/23 35,463 6,317 15.12% $11,345.44

RECEIVED

JAN | /72024

14382 _ :

OWRD
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE .
7746 St Paul Hwy, NE * St Paul, OR 97137 Invoice 18929

(503) 633-4561 * Fax (503) 678-2482

Invoice Date 05/31/2023
RETAIL STORE - Downtown St. Paul Dur.Dsts O eras
, 20160 Main Street « St Paul, OR 97137 Customer ID StruDe
www.marionag.com (503) 633-4281 « Fax (503) 633-4280
Country Sundry Farms Shipping Loc. Main
Delbert Strubhar
14407 Whiskey Hill Rd
Hubbard, OR 97032 Ticket(s) s
Comments: Picked up 5/22
Quantity Description Unit Price Total $
10.000 Tons Perfect Blend Organic 4-4-4 totes (PP) 601.00 /Tons 6,010.00
G’_“ﬂ _‘I)CJEJ” Ferti lizer—
RECEIVED
JANT 22024
OWRD
Terms: Finance Charge on past due invoices at 1.5% per month(18% annual Sub Total 6,010.00
percentage rate) - In the event of collection action, customer agrees to pay all
collection costs and attorney fees, even if no court action is filed.
Amount Due 6,010.00

** PAID IN FULL **

2%
c\'ﬁ 76

MM jp

Country Sundry Farms Invoice 1 4 389 - 18929



% Oregon Tt

NEE e _ e

’ Tl Boan G 725 Summer St NE, Ste A
. : Salem, OR 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900
June 25, 2019 C 0 P I Fax: 503-986-0904
' www.Oregon.gov/OWRD

MOU ABBAS ACRES LLC

14407 WHISKEY HILL RD

HUBBARD, OR 97032

REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer Application T-13160

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the irrigation season. The use
shall revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2023 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact
your caseworker, Corey Courchane, by telephone at (503) 986-0825 or by e-mail at

Corey.A.Courchane @oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Ashley N. ley
Water Rights Servicés Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Joel M. Plahn, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email)

Marion County Planning Department RECEIVED
JAN-3 9 2028
Enclosure
OWRD

14382 - &




BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING A
T-13160, Marion County ) TEMPORARY CHANGE IN PLACE OF
) USE AND POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey

the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an existing water
right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department’s procedures and criteria for évaluating transfer applications.

Applicant R
MOU ABBAS ACRES LLC ﬁf CE“../E_D
14407 WHISKEY HILL RD I 2-2024
HUBBARD, OR 97032

OWRD
Findings of Fact

1. On April 3, 2019, MOU ABBAS ACRES LLC filed an application to temporarily change
the place of use and change the point of diversion to serve the proposed place of use under
Certificate 27061 for a period of S years. The Department assigned the application number
T-13160.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 9, 2019, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 27061 in the name of MANTON A. CARL (perfected under Permit

S-22913)
Use: JRRIGATION of 35.2 ACRES
Priority Date: MARCH 22, 1954
Rate: 0.44 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484, Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13160.cc Page 1 of 4 Special Order Volume 113, Page 'j‘ ﬂ ;

14382 -




Source:

EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to

exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year.

PUDDING RIVER, a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER
Authorized Point of Diversion:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q
9, 1W WM 2 SW SWwW
Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q GLot | Acres
58 1W WM| 3 NE SE 2 6.9
58 1 W WM 3 SW SE 4 19.7
38 1W WM | 10 NW NE 8.6

Total 35.2

The Department received information from the applicant that better describes the location of
the authorized point of diversion for Certificate 27061 as follows:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
1072 FEET SOUTH AND 1567 FEET EAST FROM
o BV bl 2 /Ay THE SE CORNER OF J PURVINE DLC 60

Temporary Transfer Application T-13160 proposes to temporarily change the place of use of

RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2024

OWRD

the right to:
IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC | Acres
48 1 W WM | 25 | NWNW 60 6.8
45 1 W WM | 26 NE NE 60 28.4
Total | 352

A change in point of diversion is necessary to convey the water to the proposed temporary
place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-13160 proposes to move the authorized
point of diversion approximately 8.7 miles downstream to:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances
175 FEET SOUTH AND 2244 FEET EAST
48 1W WM | 24 SE SW 60 FROM THE SW CORNER OF W. HARRIS
DLC

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

i

Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. The water authorized for use under Certificate 27061 has been leased instream under
IL-947 for the last 5 years. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the

right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present.

T-13160.cc

Page 2 of 4

Special Order Volume 113, Page 962_




9. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the right.

10. The proposed changes would not result i in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary changes in place of use and point of diversion to convey water to the temporary
place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13160 are consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary changes in place of use and change in point of diversion to convey water to
the temporary place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13160 are
approved.

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2019,
2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 irrigation seasons.

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2023 irrigation season.
The authorization to use the additional point of diversion shall be terminated concurrently.

T e

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modlﬁed if the Department finds
the changes cause injury to any existing water right.

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 27061 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 27061.

7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not apply
toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

RECEN ED
JANA 2 3024

OWRD
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8. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 27061 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 27061.

JUN 2 5 2019

Lisa'J. Jaramilt&& ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

JUN 2 6 2019
Mailing Date:

RECEI/gp
JAN 2. 2024D
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i STATE OF OREGON
| FEL COUNTY OF  MAKION

@ ', CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
Thig I8 to Certifp, e xammon a. carw

of Boute 1, Hubbard , State of Oregon , has made proof
1 m:henndacthna]ﬂuSTAﬂlNGMERojOregmofuﬂghz:orhcmofﬂuwﬂmof i !
] Pudding Riv .

] a tributary of Willamette River for the purpase of
irrigatiorn of £0.3 2cres,

¢

i under Permit No. 22913 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of suid waters
! has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
4 confirmed dates from  March 22, 1354,

aforesaid, is limited to an amowunt actually bcrcfic:.nlly used jor seid purposes, and shall not exceed

g that the amount of water to which such right is entitled end heraby confirmed, for the purposes
f 1,00 cutic foot per gecond,

uiﬂ"hepomtofdivnﬂa-nubmtedhtha SWwt swh, Section 2, Township 5 South, Range 1
st, Wl

The amount of water used for irrigetion, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the scme lands, shall be limited to ons-aightieth of one cubie foot per second
] peracre, or its equivalent for each acre irriguted and shall be further limited
A to a diversion of not to exceed 2} acre feet por acre for each acre irrigated
doring the irrigation season of each year,

{

'_‘. or its equivalent in cose of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. ;
{
i

Sudsres is

and shatl

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. :
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is 4
appurtencnt, is as follows: i

v | ‘ 0.8 acre Lot 5 (S¥ W)
] 14.4 acres WW: Sw .
5' "
_:?‘.ﬁﬂ“z& 2 (st 5o
%.?sz: L;t 3 (s} Sg‘t#) RECEIVED
sotio s
mnauﬁ Nk JAN 1-2-2824
( B acrea
Sactianﬁ oA
1. - -
os:xou €L OWRD
Township 5 Scuth, Range 1 West, W.M,

T T

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of \
use herein described. :

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affized

T e e s T S S L
TR

. 1 " thisdate, MAY 27 196N
J
— SETIS A, STANLEY I
State Engineer |
; Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 1@ ,page 27001
i ' 2 706!
T e e e e e e s = e e TR e T T

! n [——— 14382



Application for OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department

Water Right Transfer ﬁfh_ EEEZEEEEEEF?%S:?E”
S T o SRR
Consent by Deeded Landowner RECEIVED
State of Oregon ) JAN-1 2-2024
County of ma Cion ;ss OWRD
| Thesdora Schrier in my/our capacity as Mawten 4. Carl, Lo, Manper

mailing address P¢ Box 144 Huwbbad, 2z 41022

telephone number (573)401- 2121 , duly sworn depose and say that |/We

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 27 06|

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- ),

(transfer number, if known)

submitted by mOLL DrL;)—;a:s ﬂc. s [LC

on the property in tax lot number(s) 5'(:'0!, 1200, | 700

Section 3« {.C‘ Township 5 North Range_}_East W.M.
locatedat_ [23%2Y Carl Rd NE, Hubbard OR 97032

(site oddress)

’W'ML a, :’M(
pz:k_b,— Moo jd:ﬁ.u.;/q i, 2024
Sigﬁature of Aff ant Date
Signature of Affiant Date
Hh
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this l l day of 20:9':] -
OFFICIAL SEAL \ M 7/%’

TERI LYNN MASSEY Notarv Public for Ore
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

e~  COMMISSION NO. 1009148 , : £h3
My COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 15, 2025 My commission expires 03 // 5/ 2025

Revised 7/1/2021

14382 -



Oregon Water Resources Department

Land Use

Ghty il
. em, on .
Information Form (503) 986-0900
www,wrd.state.or.us
Applicant: ‘“Q{& Bbbﬁ-s ACF‘E.S LLC
First Tt

* Mailing Address: __|H4 (07 ggbié{g%’ Kill Bd

Huhbard | OR Q7032 uyime prone_sD23- 7/0- 7577

A.Land a t

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute emshng and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Renge Section ¥ Tax Lot# Plan Designation (e.g., : Water to be: Proposed Land
] Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:
E r
435 | Ju/ |35 [nwyw | 1900 | EFu T P— o

O Diverted [ Conveyed [ Used

OODiveried [ Conveyed [ Used
O Diveted []Conveyed  [J Used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, nnd!pr used or developed:

MARION COunTY

RECEIVED
JAN-T 22828
B. Description of Proposed Use
Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: OWRD
[C] Permit to Use or Store Water B,_Watu‘ Right Transfer [ Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
“|m] Limited Water Usc License [ Allocation of Conserved Water [ Exchange of Water
Sourcc of water: [] Reservoi/Pond [ Ground Water [ Surface Water (name) WVer [
Estimated quantity of water needed: ., 4y B cubic feet per second [ galloas per minute (] acre-feet
Intended use of water: P Irrigation (] Commercial [[] Industrial (] Domestic for household(s)
(] Municipal ~ [] Quasi-Municipal [ ] Instream ] Other
Briefly describe:

fier F 35,2 geres Ho Groww Certnred 0rga,,,¢ C,-;ng o
o vobert Rd NE Holdard OF

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources -

Department.

Sce bottom of Page 3, —

Revised /822010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 WR/FS

14382 -




For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located

entirely within the city limits, In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

M Land uses to be se_rved by thg proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): _M__GG Py BRI

O Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Usc Approval Needed ; e 3 o0
(0.8, plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Cite Mmlg‘lgnhf;mg Af.p]"'i:b}.c Plan Policics & Land-Use Approval:
pcﬂ!lilﬂ Clﬂ.) € atclion Kelerences
O Obrained [ Being Pursued
[ Denied [ Not Being Pursued
O Obtained [ Being Pursucd
D) Denied (] Not Being Pursued
[ Obtained [ Being Pursued
[ Denied [ Not Being Pursued
[ Obtained [ Being Pursued
O Denied [0 Nol Being Pursued
O Obtained [ Being Pursued
O Denied [ Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a scparate sheet.
RECEIVED

JAN 1 2 2024
OWRD

Name: //‘-'59 M/LL/M?F)AI Title: 4".2'.552&3:7‘_ z Egamgg
Signature: _’,44 }Wb}, Phone: \93 = (%"S;{% Date: 53”[£5Z22

Government Entity: MA/&/M &JJAJT'V

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. [f you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

e

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:

City or County: Staff contact:
Signature: Phone: Date:
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR/FS

14382 -




Regular Temporary Water Right Transfer Application Checklist

Checked by !Q}ﬂ ! Date ]/, z,l 2

A temporary transfer must be for a
change in place of use. A temporary
change in POD/POA or APOD/APOA
cannot be accepted as a stand-alone
change.

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary place of use.

(If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

m/ 1. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing?

m/l Are fees included and correct?

If not. the correct fee would be: , so the amount missing is:

m/l Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If not, whose signature is missing? J

[]/ 4. Are all listed certificates shown by WRIS as non-cancelled?
If not, which are cancelled?
For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the
left side of Table 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.

& 5. Ifanycertificate is in the name of a “district”, is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed?
[]/d;;\ [C] Form D needed from (district)

6. If all #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

If#1, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and
the deficiencies listed in the “staff” section at the bottom of Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

s

3/14/2019.pks



VOREGON'
| RECEIVED |
) / 121707 o
: Dnggﬁg{% i OWRD |
Date Received (Date Stamp Here)

OWRD 0ver~the~Counter Submlssmn Recemt
-Appncammamatsmddmss. Nou phbat Az, (es. /,/,(,

Lo umm ol P\ Hugm- OR ¢ 7057
Transact‘innTvpe._ Tf /}m‘ﬂ'erf T" ! (-f ?‘81
FaesRecaived' $‘ [0S, ()5’[

I1 Gash lefhmnk e ?Ui

Nama[s] on Chéd: .

Thank you for your submission. Oregnn W.ater Resuurces Dapartment (Department] staff will
revlew ryour sublmtl:al.as soon as possible.

lfyaur suhmlsslon is detemnlned tobe complete, you wiil recelve A mcezpt for the feas pald and
it ian ac:knnwiedgemant letter stating your suhmfttal is complete

lfdetennlnad tahe incomplete, your suhmlsslnn and the acmmpapyingfees will be return ed with
.an explanatlan of daﬂdenctes that must ha addressed In ordér for the submit}al to be accepted

Ifyou have any quest!nns, please feel free td contactthe Dap artment‘s mstomer Service staff
- at 503-985-0801 or 503-985—[}810 B 1

a-

' Sincerely, : oty e R AN S
3 DWRDCustumerServInaStafF eal| PR e : S 7 R

SUhmlsslun renatuedhv' /U gL "
2 } ] " (Nanie of nmnmﬂ

e

it mﬁ'ﬂcﬂngs forOng staffs

« Completa his Submission Recalpt and make twa (2) caples P!qca one mpv with the chack(cash~and plam
the ather capy with the suhmlssion (Le., the appllcation or ather dacument}

i : Datﬂ-sta‘mp all pages. (NOTE: Da not stamp cheak. )
.. s Glvathls orlginal Submission Raua[pttotha applicant- . _
» - Record Suhm!sslnn Ramlpt Informatlon on the “RECEIVED OVER THECOUNIER" log shaat '

"« Foldand put ona copy of the Submission Rece]pt with chack/msh into the Safeslot: Place the other copy of

. the Subrnissmn necalpbwtth ,suhmlssrnn (application/other dacument) Inthe fop drawer of filing cablnet: *
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED AL

REEL - PAGE
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That..........cccoovuiveiiicineiniirosiisnins s 1213 186

Manton A. Carl and Frances Irene Carl, as Trustees of the Manton
A. Carl Trust, Manton A. Carl, Trustor, dated February 9th,

i 1993; and

1 Manton A. Carl and Frances Irene Carl, as Trustees of the Frances
l Irene Carl Trust, Frances Irene Carl, Trustor, dated February

r '9th, 1993
i

Convey to

1 Manton A. Carl Limited Liability Company (LLC) the real property

: situvated in Marion County, Oregon consisting of 10 tracts as
1 described in attached Exhibit "A".

; RECEIVED
JAN -2 202k
OWRD

{IF SPACE INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE SIDE)
To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and a

ssata forever.
The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is 7. i pr e o S
®However, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised whlch is
the whole, consideration (indicate which).® (The sentonce betwsen the symbols®, if not applicable, should be deleted, Ses ORS 93.030.)
In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and aH ‘ranunah‘ca(
changes shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and_fo ino‘lvid
In Witness Whereof, the grantor has.executed this instrument this ..2§..day of . AL ......... 197%
if & corporate grantor, it has caused its name fo be signed and its seal aflixed by an officer or other person du!y author-

ized to do so by order of iis board of directors.
THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS . W ...... ﬂ
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS,

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACOUIRNGFEE _ o YA
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY.OR COUNTY " S
PLANNING GEPARTMENT T VERIFY APROVED USES AND TO DETERMIE ANY

LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN -~

STATE OF OREGON, County of 22751 Q_.‘. S e Y
/ﬁ srrumenr aCjnowh'decd before mg on 53242 é-"—& R 1955
oy q.lCael. = ,Jf‘fﬂenﬂa.cﬂ..

This mstrumenr was acknowledged belore me on 19

OFHC“\L SEN_ < .7@-.. M seaast
NOTAHY PUBI IC UREGON - &LLLQ( S AN e rsers eis

COMMISSION NO. 025488 Nof Poblio oo
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES KE 20, 1997 9.8:‘7? ublic for Oregon

My commission expires ¢ Y

/?__Ma T ﬁ( /aa s /ﬁds .%m.(-‘ Gr_ )/ ...... STATE OF OREGON, o
S, f.'u S 4 = c
/ p ounty of
/_{(u d_f/ A u?m? '? f-— = I certify that.the within instru-
ment was received for .record on the
%ﬂ CA7. éf// ;j/ /f’ ------- ....... day of 4D ey
fulign g d’{‘( &}p e ) ko Al at...cueee. 0'clock ......M., and recorded
/‘/ DI s A lO L LA ... K in book/recl/volume No..euneou...... on
— -IIT e “"('7"1. RECOMDER'S USE pafe e OF.GS faa/h‘!a/iml’ru-
% ment/microfilm/reception No...........
%ﬁ; % K;f ‘j‘)’( f«'- """"""""" k Record of Deeds of said County. ;
LT ” m Jrf?ﬁ-fﬂv ¥ Witness my hand and seal of
/- oS = Fﬁ e s b County affixed,
)44?%;;4;‘2§7'< J{C ..................
;:;573 """ W ' ‘ = AL 2 S Dl e NAME T
oo Tl .# L
L TEL,.. fd By ... Deputy




Requested By: |dmi 04/02/2019
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EXHIBT A

TRACT NO. 1: Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Donatlon
Land Claim of John Purvine and wife in Township 5 South, Range 1
West of the Willamette Meridian, i{n Marion County, Oregon, and
running thence North 20 chains; thence East 10 chains; thence
South 14 chains to an iron plipe from which a cedar tree 15 inches
in diameter bears South 58 45' East 36 links distant and an ash
tree 12 inches (n diameter bears South 11 55' East 61 1/4 links
distant; thence South 45 East 35.50 chains to an iron pipe on
the left bank of Pudding River; thence following up stream along /-.'
the meanders of said river to the Southeast corner of land owned
by Effie W. Moon; thence North 38 15' West 7.50 chains; thence
North 45 30' East B.68 chains; thence East 2.75 chalns; thence
North 13.75 chains to the south line of the John Purvine Claim;
thence East 11.50 chains to the place of beginning.

TRACT NO. 2: Beginning at an iron pipe 15.60 chains North 0 45'
East and 10.00 chains East of the Southwest corner of the
Donation Land Claim of A. R. Dimick and wife in Township 5 South,
Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian in Marion County, State
of Oregon; thence South 0 45' West 34.00 chains to an iron pipe;
from which a cedar tree 15 inches in diameter bears South 58 45'
East 36 links distant and an ash 12 inches in diameter bears
South 11 55' East and 61 1/4 links distant; thence South 45

East 35.50 chains to an iron pipe on the left bank of Pudding
River; thence following down stream along the meanders of said st
river to the Southwest corner of L. A. Braden's land, on the left
bank of said Pudding River; thence South 37 30' West 85 links,
more or less, to an iron pipe, from which an oak tree 9 inches in
diameter bears North 37 30' East 28 1/2 links distant and a fir
tree 10 inches in diameter bears South 65 East 47 links distant;
thence North 45 West 38.0555 chains to an iron pipe; thence
North 13.185 chains to an iron pipe; thence West 13.56 chalns to
the place of beginning; save and except therefrom a strip of land
20 feet in width off of the entire length of the North boundary,
reserved for road purposes. Also save and except therefrom a
strip of land 20 feet in width beginning at the Northwest corner
of the above described Tract No. 2, thence South 0 45' West
34.00 chains, reserved for road purposes.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that parcel of property described as:

Beginning at an iron pipe in the center of County Road No. 531
which is North 20.00 chains and East 10.00 chains from the
Southeast corner of the John Purvine Donatlion Land Claim No. 60
in Township 5 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian in
Marion County, Oregon; thence South 0 45' West along the center
of said county road 440.00 feet to an iron pipe; thence East
440.00 feet; thence North 0 45' East parallel to the center line
of sald county road 440.00 feet; thence West 440.00 feet to the
point of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT a strip of land 20 feet in width off the West
boundary line for roadway purposes.

TRACT NO. 3: Beginning at the southeast corner of the Donation

Land Claim of John M. Purvine and wife, it being Claim No. 60, 30
lying in Sections 3 and 4, Township 5 South, Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridlan; running thence west 15 chains; thence North

7N ~hains; thence East 15 chains; thence South 20 chains to the
place of beginning, and being the Eastern portlon of land

purchased by Fred Zurlinden from willlam Fleetwood by deed

recorded in Vol. 108, Page 243 Deed Records, slituated In the

County of Marion, State of Oregon.

RECEgp
“JAN- 2 2024
OWRD Page 1
EXHIBIT "A"
B T I '._.\ ey




Raquested By: dmi 04/02/2019
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TRACT NO. 4: Beginning at a point 20 chains North and 10 chains
West of the Southeast corner of the Donation Land Claim of John
Purvine and wife in Township 5 south Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridian in Marion County, Oregon, sald beginning
point being the Southeast corner of W. Wolfer's land, and running
thence North 0 45' East 20 chains to the Southeast corner of
land owned by Robt. France: thence East 20 chains to an iron
Pipe; thence South 0 45' West 20 chains; thence West 20 chalns
to the place of beginning; save and except therefrom 20 feet
along the entire East and North sides reserved for road.

TRACT NO. 5: Beginning at a point 11.50 chains west of the South
east corner of the Donation Land Claim of John Purvine and wife,
which is known in the surveys of the United States as Not., No.
1075, Claim No. 60, Township 5 South, Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridian, Marion County, Oregon, from which a dogwood
tree 5 inches in diameter bears south 59.1/2 degree east 10
links; thence Magnetic variation 21 east, West 7.625 chains to a
stake; thence South 13.75 chains to a stake; thence West 3.62
chains to a stake; thence South 4 West 9.B0 chains to a stake
from which a cedar 36 inches in diameter bears north 53 East 52
links; thence South 45 East 9.30 chains to the west bank of

« - J River; thence North 12, 1/2 East down Pudding River 5
chains; thence North 38 1/4 Wesc 7.50 chains; thence North 45
1/2 East 8.68 chains; thence East 2.75 chains; thence North
13.75 chains to the place of beginning, being situated in
Sections 3 and 10 in Township 5 south, Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridian.

' 7 6
F“cf Beginning at an iron pipe in the center of County Road No. 531

77

which 1s North 20.00 chains and East 10.00 chains from the
Southeast corner of the John Purvine Donation Land Claim No. 60 in
Township 5 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian in Marion
County, Oregon; thence South 0°45' West along the center of said
county road 440.00 feet to an iron pipe; thence East 440,00 feet;
thence North 0°45' East parallel to the center line of said county
road 440.00 feet; thence West 440.00 feet to the point 'of
beginning. SAVE AND EXCEPT a strip of land 20 feet in width off
the West boundary line for roadway purposes.

-~

‘657’ Ao

e innfz at a point in the South line of the Donation Land Claim
ongohn g. Purﬁana and wife, being claim no. 60 in Section 3,.in
Township 5 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian in Marion
County, Oregon; 15.00 chains West from the Southeast corner of said

claim; thence West along the South line of said Claim 7.51 chains;

th 18' West 19.96 chains to the North line of the tract
g?quﬁdnzgnveyod to Robert 2Zurlinden by deed dated June 18, 1931
and recorded October 20, 1936 in Volume 226, Page 341, Deed
Records; thence North 89°56' East along the North line of said
tract 7.51 chains to an iron rod at the Northwest corner of the
tract of land conveyed to John 2Zurlinden by deed dated June 18,
1931 and recorded November 24, 1936 in Volume 227, Page 323, Deed
Records; thence South 18' East along the West line of said tract
19.97 chains to the point of beginning.

i ds and highways; and
EXCEPT: Rights of the public in streets, roa
Easement to Portland General Electric Company, recorded January 19,
1956 in Volume 484, Page 98, Deed Records far Marion County,

Oregon.

RECEIVED
JAN 1 2 2024
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EXHIBIT "A"

*1774&7[ /ﬂéﬁ 5%

The East one-half of the Northeast quarter of the Donation Land
Claim of John Purvine Claim No. 60 and Notification No. 1075 in
Township 5 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, Marion
County, Oregon.

SAV@ AND EXCEPT 20 acres conveyed to L. C. Dayton by deed dated
April 8, 1870, and recorded in Book 12 of Deeds, Page 72, Deed
Records of Marion County, Oregon. :

SAVE AND EXCEFT 10 acres, more or less, conveyed to Minnie Spagle
by deed dated February 19, 1902 in Volume 79 Page 38, Deed Records
of Marion County, Oregon. :

SAVE AND EXCEPT 12 acres, more or less, conveyed to Emma Barrett by
deed dated May 19, 1903, in Volume 82 Page 484 Deed Records of
Marion County, Oregon.

SAVE AND EXCEPT land conveyed by Wm. Wolfer et ux to Edna
Hershberger by deed recorded September 28, 1916, in Volume 140 Page
604, Deed Records of Marion County, Oregon.

SAVE AND EXCEPT land conveyed by William Wolfer et ux to Fred
Wolfer by deed recorded September 28, 1916, in Volume 140 Page 605,
Deed Records of Marion County, Oregon.

SAVE AND EXCEPT land conveyed by William Wolfer et ux to Malinda
Barrett by deed recorded September 28, 1916, in Volume 140 Page
606, Deed Records of Marion County, Oregon.

Together with a right-of-way in common with the owners of the West
one-half of the above-described real property 30 feet in width
along the North boundary line connecting the herein conveyed real

property with a county road along the West one-half of the above-
described real property.

RECEIVED
JANT 22024
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EXHIBIT "“A"

TRACT 3: Beginning at a point 30 rods East of the Southeast corner
of the Ewing Purvine D. L. C. designated on the United States plat
as Not, No. 1076, running thence East 86.56 rods to the West line
of County Road; thence North 4' West 82.68 rods; thence West along
South line of County Road 86.32 rods; thence South 5' West 83.28
rods to the place of beginning situate in the County of Marion and
State of Oregon, and being part of the D. L. C. of John J. Conley
and wife, designated as Claim No. 54, in Township 4 South, Range 1
West and Claim No. 39 in Township 5 South, Range 1 West, Marion
County, Oregon.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that parcel conveyed to Norman Allphin and Marie L.
Allphin, husband and wife, by instrument dated June 26, 1959 and
recorded March 10, 1969 in Volume 661, Page 161 of Marion County,
Oregon deed records. (Fee No. 856588.)

TRACT P, Beginning at an iron bar in the North line of the John
Purvine D. L. C. at a point 10 chains West from the Northeast
corner of said claim; and running thence South 36' West 20 chains
to an iron pipe; thence South 89°50' West along the South line of
the Northeast quarter of said Donation Land Claim 18 chains; thence
North 0°36' East 20 chains to the North line of said John Purvine
Donation land Claim; thence North 89°45' East along the North line
of said John Purvine Donation Land Claim 18 chains to the place of
beginning and being a part of the John Purvine D. L. C. No. 60 in
Township 5 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, Marion
County, Oregon.

SUBJECT TO:

1. As disclosed by the tax roll the premises herein described are
classified as forest lands. In the event of declassification,
said premises will be subject to additional taxes and interest
pursuant to the provisions of ORS Chapter 321.

25 Rights of the public in streets, roads, and highways.
3. An easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, to
Portland General Electric Company, a corporation of Oregon,

dated January 6, 1956, recorded January 19, 1956, in Volume
484, Page 98, Deed Records for Marion County, Oregon.

RECEIVED
JAN 1 2-2024
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REEL:1213 PAGE: 186
December 29, 1994 , 01:35P

CONTROL #: 1213186

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached
instrument was, received and = duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE: $55.00

ALAN H DAVIDSON
COUNTY CLERK

RECEvep
JAN 1 2 2024

OWRp
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